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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re Allied Systems Holdings. Inc., ef al.

Case No. 12-11564 (CSS) (lead Debtor)
Reporting Period 09/1/2013-09/30/2013

. Federal Tax 1.D.# 58-0360550 (lead Debtor)

CORPORATE MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

File with Court and submit copy to United States Trustee within 20 days after end of month and submit a copy of the

report to any official committee appointed in the case.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS Form No. Document Explanation
Attached Attached
Schedule of Cash Receipts and Disbursements MOR-1 X

Bank Reconciliation (or copies of debtor's bank reconciliations) | MOR-1 (CON'T) | X X
Copies of bank statements
Cash disbursements journals

Statement of Operations MOR-2 X

Balance Sheet MOR-3 X

Status of Post-petition Taxes MOR-4 X

Copies of IRS Form 6123 or payment receipt

Copies of tax returns filed during reporting period

Summary of Unpaid Post-petition Debts

Listing of aged accounts payable

Accounts Receivable Reconciliation and Aging

Taxes Reconciliation and Aging : MOR-5 X (See explanation
attached re: Status
of Post-petition

‘ , Taxes) '

Payments to Insiders and Professional MOR-6 X

Post Petition Status of Secured Notes, Leases Payable MOR-6 X

Debtor Questionnaire MOR-7 X X

I declare under penalty of perjury (28 U.S.C. Section 1746) that this report and the attached documents are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature cbtor

S?gnature of Authorized Individya’t'{

Scott D. Macau]av
Printed Name of Authorized Individual

Date

10/30/2013

Date

SVP/CFO

Title of Authorized Individual

* Authorized individual must be an officer, director or shareholder if debtor is a corporation; a partner if debtor is a
partnership; a manager or member if debtor is a limited liability company.

RLF1 6406390v.1

FORM MOR
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Allied Systems Holdings, Inc., ef al.
12-11564 (CSS)
MOR-1 (Cont’d)

‘Bank Reconciliations

The above-captioned debtor and its debtor subsidiaries (collectively, the “Debtors™)
hereby submit this attestation regarding bank account reconciliations in lieu of providing
copies of bank statements and copies of all account reconciliations.

I attest that each of the Debtor’s bank statements is reconciled to monthly bank
statements. The Debtors’ standard practice is to ensure that each bank account is
reconciled to bank statements as received within 30 days of receipt. For the main
operating accounts this is done on a monthly basis while some of the convenience

a?tz&ements are received on a quarterly basis.
7 /o ,{/y._\____, '

Scott D. Macaulay October 30, 2013
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc.
SVP/CFO

RLFl 6406507v.1
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Case 12-11564-CSS Doc 1940 Filed 10/30/13 Page 12 of 19

Allied Systems, Holdings, Inc., ef al.
12-11564 (CSS) '
MOR-4
MOR-5

Tax Reconciliations and Aging

I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge all state and federal post-petition tax
returns and/or tax payments due and owing for the period ending September 30, 2013
have been filed or paid and the Debtors are current on all taxes owed.

P

Scott D. Macaulay October 30, 2013
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc.
SVP/CFO

RLF1 6406553v.1




Case 12-11564-CSS Doc 1940 Filed 10/30/13 Page 13 of 19

Allied Systems Holdings, Inc., ef al.
12-11564 (CSS)

MOR-4

September 30, 2013

Debtor 31-Jul-13

12-11565 0-30 31-60 61-90 90+ Total
Accounts Payable $ 486,034 $ 199,780 § 14,175 § 25,507 $ 725,497
Debtor 31-Jul-13

1211773 0-30 31-60 61-90 90+ Total
Accounts Payable 378,034 311,656 9,888 (820) $ 698,758
Debtor 31-Jui-13 '
12-11768 0-30 31-60 61-90 90+ Total
Accounts Payable $ 28,992 $ - $ - $ - $ 28,992
Debtor 31-Jul-13

12-11770 0-30 31-60 61-90 90+ Total
Accounts Payable $ 181,379 § 460 § - $ 20 § 181,859
Debtor i 31-Jul-13

1211782 0-30 31-60 61-90 90+ Total
Accounts Payable $ 115826 § 12,500 § - $ 4,239 § 132,565
Debtor 31-Jul-13

12-11767 0-30 31-60 61-90 90+ Total
Accounts Payable $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Debtor 31-Jul-13

1211781 0-30 31-60 61-90 90+ Total
Accounts Payable $ 1,815 § - $ - $ - $ 1,815
Debtor 31-Jul-13

1211780 0-30 31-60 61-90 90+ Total
Accounts Payable $ 1,122 $ - $ - $ - 3 1,122
Debtor 31-Jul-13

12-11776 0-30 - 31-60 61-90 90+ Total
Accounts Payable $ 208 $ - $ - 3 - $ 208
Debtor 31-Jui-13

1211783 0-30 31-60 61-90 90+ Total
Accounts Payable $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Debtor 31-Jul-13

12-11564 0-30 31-60 61-90 90+ Total
Accounts Payable $ 1,033,836 $§ 617,642 $ 300,740 $ 225,949 § 2,178,168
DIP Financing $26,500,000 $ 26,500,000

No Other Debtors have Accounts Payable.
Aging is based on invoice date. in some instances we have terms with Vendors beyond 30 days
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Case 12-11564-CSS

Allied Systems Hoildings, inc., et al,

1211564 (CSS)
MOR-6
Payments to insiders

September 1, 2013 - September 30, 2013

Doc 1940 Filed 10/30/13 Page 15 of 19

Company Debtor  Name Check Dt Earn Type Total Cumulative to September 30th

Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |BLOUNT,JOHN 9/3/2013|Director Fee $ 4,166.67 | $ 4,166.67
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |BLOUNT,JOHN 9/10/2013|Air $ 147870(% 5,645.37
Aliied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |BLOUNT,JOHN 9/10/2013|Hotel $ 1,01265(9% 6,658.02
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |BLOUNT,JOHN 9/10/2013|Meals $ 3395} 9% 6,691.97 |.
Aliied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |BLOUNT,JOHN 9/10/2013{Other $ 302.00 | $ 6,993.97
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |BLOUNT,JOHN 9/10/2013|Phone $ 130711 § 7,124.68
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11664 |BLOUNT,JOHN 9/13/2013[Car Allowance | § 350001 % 7,474.68
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |BLOUNT,JOHN 9/13/2013|Salary $ 12,500.00 | $ 19,974.68
Allied Systems Holdings, inc. 12-11564 |BLOUNT,JOHN 9/30/2013}Air $ 210762 | % 22,082.30
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |BLOUNT,JOHN 9/30/2013|Car Allowance | $ 350.00 | $ 22,432.30
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11664 |BLOUNT,JOHN 9/30/2013|Hotel $ 692.02 | § 23,124.32
Aliied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |BLOUNT,JOHN 9/30/2013|Meals $ 19.81 | $ 23,144.13
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |BLOUNT,JOHN 9/30/2013|Other $ 74.75 | § 23,218.88
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 {BLOUNT,JOHN 9/30/2013|Phone. . $ . 1223019 23,341.18
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11664 |BLOUNT,JOHN 9/30/2013|Salary $ 12,500.00 | $ 35,841.18
Allied Automotive Group, inc 12-11768 |FERRELL,ROBERT 9/13/2013|Car Allowance | $ 350.00 | $ 350.00
Allied Automotive Group, Inc 12-11768 |FERRELL,ROBERT 9/13/2013|Salary $ 95833319 9,933.33
Allied Automotive Group, Inc 12-11768 |FERRELL,ROBERT 9/30/2013| Air $ 932.60 | $ 10,865.93
Allied Automotive Group, Inc 12-11768 |FERRELL,ROBERT 9/30/2013|Car Allowance | $ 350.00 | $ 11,215.93
Allied Automotive Group, Inc 12-11768 |FERRELL,ROBERT 9/30/2013|Hotel $ 146.82 | $ 11,362.75
Allied Automotive Group, Inc 12-11768 |FERRELL,ROBERT 9/30/2013|Meals $ 539.03 | $ 11,901.78
Allied Automotive Group, Inc 12-11768 |FERRELL,ROBERT 9/30/2013Other $ 406.92 | § 12,308.70
Allied Automotive Group, Inc 12-11768 |FERRELL,ROBERT 9/30/2013}Phone $ 168.54 | $ 12,467.24
Allied Automotive Group, Inc 12-11768 |FERRELL,ROBERT 9/30/2013|Car Rental $ 264.93 | $ 12,732.17
Aliied Automotive Group, Inc 12-11768 |FERRELL,ROBERT 9/30/2013|Salary $ 9583338 22,315.50
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |GENDREGSKE,MARK J| 9/6/2013)Air $ 3,153.30 | § 3,153.30
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |GENDREGSKE,MARK J | 9/6/2013|Hotel $ 88.53 | $ 3,241.83
Allied Systems Holdings, inc. 12-11564 |GENDREGSKE,MARK J | 9/6/2013|Meals $ 13740 | § 3,379.23
Allied Systems Holdings, inc. 12-11564 |GENDREGSKE,MARK J | 9/6/2013|Other $ 361.00 | $ 3,740.23
Allied Systems Hoidings, Inc. 12-11564 |GENDREGSKE,MARK J | 9/13/2013|Car Allowance | $ 500.00 | § 4,240.23
Aliied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |GENDREGSKE,MARK J | 9/13/2013|Salary $ 25,000.00 | $ 29,240.23
Aliied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |GENDREGSKE,MARK J | 9/25/2013]Air $ 6,202.00] 9% 35,442.23
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |GENDREGSKE,MARK J| 9/25/2013|Hotel $ 893.75 | $ 36,335.98
Allied Systems Holdings, inc. 12-11564 |GENDREGSKE,MARK J | 9/25/2013|Meals $ 578.89 | $ 36,914.87
Allied Systems Holdings, inc. 12-11564 |GENDREGSKE,MARK J | 9/25/2013|Other $ 753.60 [ § 37,668.47
Aliied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |GENDREGSKE,MARK J | 9/25/2013|Phone $ 174.64 | $ 37,843.11
Aliied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |GENDREGSKE,MARK J | 9/30/2013|Car Allowance | § 500.00 | $ 38,343.11
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |GENDREGSKE,MARK J | 9/30/2013|Salary $ 25,000.00 { $ 63,343.11
Allied Systems (Canada) Company 12-11773 |JANSEN,JOHN 9/13/2013|Car Allowance | $ 325.00 { $ 325.00
Allied Systems {Canada) Company 12-11773 |JANSEN,JOHN 9/13/2013|Salary $ 80729219 8,397.92
Allied Systems (Canada) Company 12-11773 |JANSEN,JOHN 9/27/2013|Car Allowance | § 325.00 | § 8,722.92
Allied Systems (Canada) Company 12-11773 |JANSEN,JOHN 9/27/2013|GST Tax $ 12618 8,724.17
Allied Systems (Canada) Company 12-11773 |JANSEN,JOHN 9/27/2013|Meals $ 162.35 | $ 8,886.52
Allied Systems (Canada) Company  |12-11773 |JANSEN,JOHN 9/27/2013|Other $ 566.57 | $ 9,453.09
Allied Systems (Canada) Company  112-11773 [JANSEN,JOHN 9/27/2013}Salary $ 807292 % 17,526.01
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |MACAULAY,SCOTT D 9/13/2013|Car Allowance | $ 325.00 | § 325.00
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 IMACAULAY,SCOTT D 9/13/2013}Salary $ 885417 [ $ 9,179.17
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |MACAULAY,SCOTT D 9/30/2013| Air $ 2696608 11,775.77
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |MACAULAY,SCOTT D 9/30/2013|Car Allowance [ $ 325.00 [ $ 12,100.77
Allied Systems Holdings, inc. 12-11564 |MACAULAY,SCOTT D 9/30/2013 | Hotel $ 657.80 | $ 12,758.57
Allied Systems Holdings, inc. 12-11564 |MACAULAY,SCOTT D 9/30/2013|Meals $ 119.25 | § 12,877.82
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |MACAULAY,SCOTT D 9/30/2013| Other $ 42517 | $ 13,302.99
Aliled Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |MACAULAY,SCOTT D 9/30/2013|Phone $ 117.49 | $ 13,420.48
Aliied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |MACAULAY,SCOTT D 9/30/2013|Salary $ 8,854.17 | & 22,274.65




Allied Systems Holdings, Inc., et al.
12-11564 (CSS)

MOR- 6

Payments to Professionals

October 1, 2013 - October 31, 2013

Case 12-11564-CSS Doc 1940 Filed 10/30/13 Page 16 of 19

Date of Court order Amount .
Company Debtor Name Authorizing Payment Approved Total Total Incurred & Unpaid
Duff and Phelps (Information Oficer in
Allied Systems (Canada) Company 12-11773 |Canadian Recognition Proceeding) N/A N/A $ 48,748.18 1 % -
Allied Systems (Canada) Company 12-11773 |Norton Rose N/A N/A $ 7,580.04|8 -
Allied Systems (Canada) Company 12-11773  |Gowiing Lafteur Henderson LLP 7/29/2013| $ 54,596.19 | § 67,858.90 | $ 13,262.71
Allied Systems (Canada) Company 12-11773  |Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP 7/29/2013[ $§ 113,896.91 | § "140,190.65 | § 26,293.74
Allied Systems (Canada) Company 12-11773  |Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP 9/9/2013| § 99,241.35{ % 9924135 | % -
Allied Systems (Canada) Company 12-11773  |Stikeman Elliott LLP 9/9/2013| $ 2,585.45 | $ 2,685.45| % -
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564  |Sullivan Hazeltine Allison LLC 9/18/2013!§ 12,926.77{% 16,083.77 | § 3,137.00
Allied Systems Holdings, inc. 12-11564  |Sidley Austin LLP 9/5/2013} § 424,701.98 | § 525,386.43 | § 100,684.45
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564  |Richards, Layton & Finger LLP 9/9/2013| $ 70,311.551{% 70,311.55 [ § .
Allied Systems Holdings, inc. 12-11564  |{Troutman Sanders, LLP 9/9/2013| § 243,984.78 | $ 243,984.78 | § -
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564  |Sidley Austin LLP 9/9/2013| § 188,324.32 | § 188,324.32 | § -
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564  |Conway MacKenzie Inc. 8/1/2013| $ 83,942.22 [ § 103,942.22 [ § 20,000.00
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |Conway MacKenzie Inc. 9/6/2013| $ 83,118.68 [ $ 103,118.68 | § 20,000.00
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 | Troutman Sanders, LLP 9/18/2013| $ 442,295.18 | $§ 550,309.68 | § 108,014.50
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |Richards, Layton & Finger LLP 9/28/2013| $ 130,674.35 | $ 161,029.05 | § 30,354.70
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 __|Sullivan Hazeltine Aliison LLC 9/9/2013| § 7,20450 | $§ 720450 | $ -
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564  |Ogletree, Deakins, Nash,Smoak & Ste! 9/9/2013] § 103,091.40 | § 103,091.40 | $ -
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564  |Direct Fee Review LLC . 9/9/2013] $ 1,964601$% 196460 [ $ -
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564  |Mercer (US) Inc 9/9/2013| § 9,319.62 |$  9,319.62 | § -
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564  |PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 9/6/2013| $ 109,536.42 | $ 136,550.32 | § 27,013.90
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564  {Rothschild, Inc. 9/9/2013| $  90,000.00 | § 90,000.00 | § -
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564  |Mercer (US) Inc 9/13/2013| § 5,392.68 | $ 6,584.12 | § 1,191.44
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |Conway MacKenzie Inc. 9/9/2013| $ 53,403.32 | § 53,403.32.] § -
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 _ |Brown Rudnick LLP 9/9/2013| § 17,299.60 | § 17,299.60 | § -
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 9/9/2013| $ 46,953.10 1% 46,953,101 % -
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564 |Direct Fee Review LLC 9/9/2013| § 10,351.20}§ 12,938.00 % 2,587.80
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. 12-11564  |Brown Rudnick LLP 9/13/2013] $  38,52042 | § 48,026.42 | § 9,506.00




Case 12-11564-CSS Doc 1940 Filed 10/30/13 Page 17 of 19

Allied Systems Holdings, Inc., ef al..
12-11564 (CSS)
MOR- 6

Post-Petition Status of Secured Notes, Leases Payable

The Debtors are current on (a) payments due under the terms of the DIP credit facility
and (b) post-petition payments on their leases.

s L7 —
Scott D. Macaulay
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. October 30, 2013
SVP/CFO

RLF1 6406738v.1
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Case 12-11564-CSS Doc 1940 Filed 10/30/13 Page 18 of 19
Case No. 12-11564 (CSS)

Debtor : Reporting Period: September 30, 2013

DEBTOR QUESTIONNAIRE

Must be completed each month. If the answer to any of the questions is
“Yes”, provide a detailed explanation of each item. Attach additional
sheets if necessary

Yes

Have any assets been sold or transferred outside the normal course of business
this reporting period?

Have any funds been disbursed from any account other than a debtor in
possession account this reporting period?

Is the Debtor delinquent in the timely filing of any post-petition tax returns?

Are workers compensation, general liability or other necessary insurance
coverages expired or cancelled, or has the debtor received notice of expiration
or cancellation of such policies?

Is the Debtor delinquent in paying any insurance premium payment?

o

Have any payments been made on pre-petition liabilities this reporting period?

Are any post petition receivables (accounts, notes or loans) due from related
parties?

Are any post petition payroll taxes past due?

Are any post petition State or Federal income taxes pas due?

Are any post petition real estate taxes past due?

Are any other post petition taxes past due?

Have any pre-petition taxes been paid during this reporting period?

Are any amounts owed to post petition creditors delinquent?

Are any wage payments past due?

Have any post petition loans been received by the Debtor from any party?

Is the Debtor delinquent in paying any U.S. Trustee fees?

Is the Debtor delinquent with any court ordered payments to attorneys or other
professionals?

Have the owners or shareholders received any compensation outside of the
normal course of business? '

b e e B T ] I e T e T I T I B

RLF1 6406390v.1

FORM MOR-7
2/2008
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Case 12-11564-CSS Doc 1940 Filed 10/30/13 Page 19 of 19

Allied Systems Holdings, Inc., et al.
12-11564 (CSS)

Debtor Questionnaire Explanations -

6. The Debtors have made payments pursuant to first day orders permitting
payments of certain pre-petition liabilities.

15.  The Debtors have received total DIP Loan proceeds of $26,500,000 as of
September 30, 2013.

ZWM\

Scott D. Macaulay
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. - October 30, 2013
SVP/CFO

RLF1 6407642v.1




